Indian  Penal  Code  and  Section  50  of  Bihar  Prohibition  and

Excise Act.

The prosecution case, in brief, is that this petitioner

and  other  co-accused  persons  had  intercepted  the  truck

transporting alcohol and extracted an amount of Rs. 1,25,000/-

(One  lac  twenty  five  thousand)  from the  owner  of  the  truck

posing themselves to be police personnel.  

Sri  Y.C.Verma, learned senior  counsel  for  petitioner

submits that the alleged money has not been transferred in the

account of this petitioner.  Other similarly situated co-accused are

[...]

on bail. Petitioner claims clean antecedent & is ready to deposit

alleged amount in the court below, which will be subject to the

result of the case.

In view of undertaking given by the petitioner that he

is ready to deposit the alleged amount i.e. Rs. 1,25,000/- (One

lac twenty five thousand) in the court below within four weeks

from the date of furnishing the bail-bond, let the above named

petitioner, in the event of his arrest/surrender within a period of

six weeks from today, be enlarged on bail on furnishing bail-

bond of Rs. 10,000/- (ten thousand) with two sureties of the like